

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

: PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 14785 OF 2024

Between:

M/s. Keerthi Associates, Having office at 17-453, 1st Floor, Subeedar Street, Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh-517001. Rep. by Vijaya Shekar Ponnuru, (Rep. by Mohammed Abdul Hazi)

...Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana.

...Respondent

2. M/s. Hella Infra Market Retail Pvt. Ltd., Having its registered office at Opal Square, 4th Floor, Plot No.C-1, S.G. Brave Road, Opp. Railadevi TMC Office, Wagle Estate Thane-400604, Maharashtra. Rep. by its Authorized Signatory,

...Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in STC NI No.1991 of 2024 on the file of VI Metropolitan Magistrate, Manoranjan Complex, at Nampally, Hyderabad against the Petitioner/Accused;

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including the personal appearance of the Petitioner/Accused in STC No.1991 of 2024 on the file of VI Metropolitan Magistrate, Manoranjan Complex, at Nampally, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP No. 14785 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 04.12.2024, 01.04.2025, 24.06.2025 & 12.08.2025 made herein and order dated 21.02.2025 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Akkam Eshwar Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier is extended till 14.11.2025.

List on 14.11.2025.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VI Metropolitan Magistrate, Manoranjan Complex, at Nampally, Hyderabad
2. One CC to Sri Akkam Eshwar, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:23.09.2025

NOTE: POST ON 14.11.2025

ORDER

CRLP.No.14785 of 2024



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER